and make available  to  our stockho lders quarterly reports fo r the first three quarters o f each fiscal year containing  unaudited interim
financial info rmation.

133

Table of  Contents

INDEX TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

SUMMIT HOTEL PROPERTIES, INC.

Unaudited Pro  Forma Condensed Conso lidated Statements o f Operations fo r the Six Months Ended June  30, 2011   F-2

Unaudited Pro  Forma Condensed Conso lidated Statements o f Operations fo r the Year Ended December  31, 2010   F-3

No tes and Management’s Assumptions to  Unaudited Pro  fo rma Condensed Conso lidated Financial Info rmation   F-4

F-1

Table of  Contents

SUMMIT HOTEL PROPERTIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30 , 2011
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER- SHARE DATA)

S ummit Hote l
Prope rtie s , LLC

(Pe riod from
January 1, 2011 to

Fe bruary 13, 2011)(A)

S ummit  Hote l
Prope rtie s , Inc .

(Pe riod from
Fe bruary 14, 2011 to

June  30, 2011)(B )

Combine d
S ix- Month Pe riod

Ende d June  30, 2011
Pro Forma

Adjustme nts

Pro Forma
S ummit Hote l

Prope rtie s , Inc .
REVENUE
Room  re ve nue s  $ 14,268   $ 56,272   $ 70,540   $ 70,540
Othe r hote l ope rations

re ve nue s   330   1,126   1,456   1,456
Total re ve nue s   14 ,598   57,398   71,996   71,996
EXPENSES
Hote l ope rating e xpe nse s :
Room s   4 ,961   16 ,644   21,605   21,605
Othe r d ire c t   2 ,658   7,152   9 ,810   9 ,810
Othe r indire c t   4 ,686   14 ,114   18 ,800   18 ,800
Othe r   73   274   347   347
Total hote l ope rating

e xpe nse s   12 ,378   38 ,184   50 ,562   50 ,562
De pre c iation and

am ortiz ation   3,429   10 ,249   13,678   13,678
C orporate  ge ne ral and

adm inis trative :
Salarie s  and othe r

c om pe nsation   —   1,066   1,066   $ 355(C )   1,421
Othe r   —   1,550   1,550   510(C )   2 ,060
Equity-base d

c om pe nsation   —   302   302   88(D)   390
Hote l prope rty ac quis ition

c os ts   —   —   —   —
Loss  on im pairm e nt of

asse ts   —   —   —   —
Total e xpe nse s   15 ,807   51,351   67,158   68 ,111
Inc om e  (loss ) from

ope rations   (1,208)   6 ,047   4 ,839   3,885
Othe r inc om e  (e xpe nse ):
In te re s t inc om e   7   14   21   21
In te re s t e xpe nse   (4 ,666)   (6 ,519)   (11,185)   5 ,654(E)   (5 ,531)
Loss  on disposal of asse ts   0   (36)   (36)   (36)
Total o the r e xpe nse   (4 ,659)   (6 ,541)   (11,200)   (5 ,546)
Inc om e  (loss ) from

c ontinuing ope rations   (5 ,868)   (494)   (6 ,362)   (1,661)
Inc om e  tax e xpe nse   (339)   (516)   (855)   (855)
Ne t loss   (6 ,207)   (1,010)   (7,217)   4 ,701   (2 ,516)
Ne t inc om e  (loss )

alloc ate d to
nonc ontrolling
inte re s ts   —   (273)   (273)   (406)   (679)

Ne t loss  alloc ate d to
c om m on s toc kholde rs  $ (6,207)  $ (737)  $ (6,944)  $ 5,107   $ (1,837)

Pro  form a e arnings  (loss )
pe r share :

Bas ic   $ (0.03)   $ (0.07)
Dilu te d   $ (0.03)   $ (0.07)
Pro  form a we ighte d-

ave rage  num be r of
c om m on share s :

Bas ic   27,278,000   27,278,000
Dilu te d   27,278,000   27,278,000

See accompanying  no tes to  unaudited pro  fo rma condensed conso lidated financial statements.

F-2

Table of  Contents

SUMMIT HOTEL PROPERTIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER- SHARE DATA)

S ummit Hote l

Prope rtie s , LLC(A)
Re c lass ific ation
Adjustme nts (B )

Re c lass ifie d
S ubtotal

Pro Forma
Adjustme nts

Pro Forma
S ummit Hote l

Prope rtie s , Inc .
REVENUE
Room  re ve nue s  $ 133,069   $ 133,069   $ 133,069
Othe r hote l ope rations

re ve nue s   2 ,566   2 ,566   2 ,566
Total re ve nue s   135,635   135,635   135,635
EXPENSES
Hote l ope rating e xpe nse s :
Dire c t hote l ope rations   47,210   $ (47,210)(1)   —   —
Othe r hote l ope rating

e xpe nse s   18 ,961   (18 ,961)(2)   —   —
Ge ne ral, se lling  and

adm inis trative   25 ,380   (25 ,380)(3)   —   —
Re pairs  and m ainte nanc e   4 ,718   (4 ,718)(4)   —   —
Room s   —   41,129(1)   41,129   41,129
Othe r d ire c t   —   17,692(2)(3)(4)   17,692   17,692
Othe r indire c t   —   36 ,466(1)(2)(3)(5)   36 ,466   $ 935(C )   37,401
Othe r   —   615(3)   615   615
Total hote l ope rating

e xpe nse s   96 ,269   95 ,902   96 ,837
De pre c iation and am ortiz ation   27,251   27,251   (234)(D)   27,017
C orporate  ge ne ral and

adm inis trative :
Salarie s  and othe r

c om pe nsation   2 ,805(E)   2 ,805
Othe r   1,840(E)   1,840
Equity-base d c om pe nsation   737(F)   737
Hote l prope rty ac quis ition

c os ts   367(5)   367   367
Loss  on im pairm e nt of asse ts   6 ,476   6 ,476   6 ,476
Total e xpe nse s   129,996   129,996   136,078
Inc om e  (loss ) from  ope rations   5 ,639   5 ,639   (443)
Othe r inc om e  (e xpe nse ):
In te re s t inc om e   47   47   47
In te re s t e xpe nse   (26 ,362)   (26 ,362)   16 ,016(G)   (10 ,346)